restructuring program

and the shoring up of

Qalaa’s financial

statements.”

http://ir.qalaaholdings.com/

4Q/FY 2018 BUSINESS REVIEW
CAIRO, EGYPT: 16 May 2019

QALAAHOLDINGS.COM 7

F
u

ll
y

 C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 C

o
m

p
a

n
ie

s

Energy

TAQA Arabia   Tawazon

Egyptian Refining

Company

Cement

ASEC Holding

Packaging and Printing

National Printing (Grandview)

Mining

ASCOM

Agrifoods

Dina Farms

Transportation & Logistics

Nile

Logistics

Metallurgy

United

Frontiers

E
q

u
it

y
 M

e
th

o
d

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 C

o
m

p
a

n
ie

s

(S
h

ar
e

 o
f

A
ss

o
ci

at
e

s)
 Mining

ASCOM Precious Metal (APM)

Energy

Castrol Egypt (TAQA Marketing – British Petroleum JV)

Publishing & Retail

Tanweer

Qalaa Holdings Consolidated Income Statement (in EGP mn)

4Q/FY 2018 Business Review
CAIRO, EGYPT: 16 May 2019

QAlAAHOldInGs.COM 8

 Restated (1) As Previously Reported
 1Q 2018  2Q 2018  3Q 2018 4Q 2018 FY 2018  1Q 2017  2Q 2017 3Q 2017 4Q 2017 FY2017  1Q 2017  2Q 2017 3Q 2017 4Q 2017 FY 2017

 Revenue  3,036.8  3,080.6  3,278.7  3,773.8  13,170.0  2,422.8  2,530.4  2,773.1  2,824.7  10,551.0  2,090.4  2,254.8  2,448.2  2,489.0  9,282.3
 COGS  (2,407.2)  (2,547.9)  (2,708.6)  (3,023.1)  (10,686.8)  (1,923.7)  (2,053.1)  (2,296.6)  (2,355.7)  (8,629.0)  (1,687.4)  (1,867.6)  (2,051.8)  (2,108.5)  (7,715.3)

Gross Profit  629.7  532.6  570.1  750.7  2,483.2  499.1  477.4  476.6  469.0  1,922.0  403.1  387.2  396.4  380.4  1,567.1
 Advisory fee  -   -   -   -   -   4.7  2.9  (0.0)  (0.0)  7.5  4.7  2.9  (0.0)  (0.0)  7.5
 Share in associates' results  (0.6)  (0.0)  (0.6)  (42.0)  (43.1)  0.2  (1.3)  (2.5)  39.4  35.7  (13.4)  15.4  15.8  13.2  31.0

Total Operating Profit  629.1  532.6  569.6  708.8  2,440.0  503.9  478.9  474.0  508.4  1,965.3  394.3  405.4  412.2  393.7  1,605.6
 SG&A  (287.2)  (269.0)  (299.4)  (406.5)  (1,262.0)  (291.9)  (281.1)  (260.9)  (315.2)  (1,149.0)  (242.8)  (234.5)  (209.9)  (268.6)  (955.7)
 Other inc/exp-Net   10.7  19.3  16.0  2.7  48.7  24.8  11.2  14.7  59.8  110.5  28.9  12.0  30.7  35.5  107.1

EBITDA before one-off charges  352.6  283.0  286.2  305.0  1,226.7  236.9  209.1  227.9  253.0  926.9  180.5  182.9  233.0  160.6  756.9
 SG&A (Non recurring)  (1.3)  3.2  19.4  29.2  50.5  (4.7)  (1.8)  36.7  (18.0)  12.2  (4.7)  (1.8)  36.7  (18.0)  12.2

EBITDA  351.2  286.2  305.6  334.2  1,277.3  232.2  207.3  264.5  235.1  939.0  175.8  181.1  269.7  142.6  769.1
 Dep./Amort.  (111.8)  (110.5)  (107.1)  (243.1)  (572.5)  (130.8)  (131.5)  (126.9)  (131.7)  (520.9)  (119.9)  (123.5)  (117.2)  (119.3)  (479.9)

EBIT  239.4  175.8  198.4  91.2  704.8  101.3  75.8  137.7  103.4  418.2  55.8  57.5  152.5  23.3  289.2
 Bank interest exp.  (308.3)  (305.3)  (324.3)  (404.9)  (1,342.7)  (237.7)  (259.1)  (312.2)  (309.7)  (1,118.6)  (207.1)  (228.3)  (281.6)  (278.5)  (995.5)
 Bank PIK - Bank Fees (ERC - PIK)  (28.3)  (80.2)  (54.6)  1.0  (162.1)  (71.5)  (49.7)  (47.4)  (50.8)  (219.4)   (71.5)  (49.7)  (47.4)  (50.8)  (219.4)
 3rd party Shareholder   (50.8)  (55.5)  (65.6)  (55.7)  (227.6)  (55.1)  (54.3)  (51.4)  (51.4)  (212.2)  (55.1)  (54.3)  (51.4)  (49.0)  (160.8)
 Interest income  45.9  69.9  71.7  53.2  240.7  25.3  34.9  93.8  48.6  202.6  25.3  34.9  93.8  48.6  154.0
 Lease payments  (1.1)  (1.1)  (8.6)  (4.8)  (15.6)  (3.9)  (3.9)  (3.9)  (3.9)  (15.6)  (1.1)  (1.1)  (1.1)  (1.1)  (3.3)

EBT (before one-offs)  (103.1)  (196.5)  (182.9)  (320.0)  (802.6)  (241.6)  (256.3)  (183.4)  (263.8)  (945.1)  (253.8)  (240.9)  (135.2)  (307.4)  (682.2)
 Gain (Loss) on sale of investments  -   919.6  252.6  2,554.7  3,726.8  -   404.4  (103.1)  122.0  423.3  -   404.4  (103.1)  (286.0)  301.3
 Impairments/write downs  93.1  (9.3)  (67.6)  (502.1)  (485.9)  (66.6)  (3,154.6)  (9.5)  (728.5)  (3,959.2)  (17.2)  (3,153.5)  (9.0)  (1,079.4)  (3,230.7)
 Acquisitions & restructuring  -   345.3  (25.6)  (249.5)  70.3  -   -   -   (3.2)  (3.2)  -   -   -   (3.2)  -
 Layoffs/Severances  (10.6)  (6.3)  (12.8)  (8.9)  (38.6)  (8.5)  (14.7)  (6.6)  (31.6)  (61.4)  (8.5)  (14.7)  (6.6)  (31.6)  (29.8)
 CSR  (1.7)  (1.1)  (0.8)  (26.6)  (30.2)  (2.4)  (3.0)  (3.7)  (2.9)  (12.0)  (2.4)  (3.0)  (3.7)  (2.9)  (9.1)
 Provisions  (74.3)  (492.0)  202.7  (706.5)  (1,070.1)  (34.9)  (12.7)  (41.5)  (194.3)  (283.5)  (39.5)  (17.5)  (46.2)  (169.3)  (89.1)
 Discontinued operations *  (58.6)  (24.9)  11.7  (65.8)  (137.6)  (222.2)  18.8  47.1  (677.3)  (833.5)  (237.8)  (27.0)  (26.5)  (142.8)  (254.1)
 Forex  37.6  (106.3)  (15.8)  (82.7)  (167.3)  61.9  (23.2)  (98.6)  153.3  93.5  61.1  (22.1)  (102.2)  155.4  (59.9)

EBT  (117.7)  428.5  161.4  592.6  1,064.9  (514.3)  (3,041.3)  (399.2)  (1,626.3)  (5,581.2)  (498.0)  (3,074.4)  (432.4)  (1,867.2)  (4,053.7)
 Taxes  (66.3)  (11.3)  (96.3)  38.0  (135.8)  (48.7)  (3.8)  (32.5)  (50.2)  (135.2)  (48.6)  (3.4)  (32.2)  5.6  (85.0)

NP/L Including Minority Share  (184.0)  417.2  65.1  630.6  929.1  (563.0)  (3,045.2)  (431.8)  (1,676.5)  (5,716.4)  (546.6)  (3,077.8)  (464.6)  (1,861.6)  (4,138.7)
  Minority Interest  2.7  (69.7)  (61.4)  (293.4)  (421.8)  (174.7)  (303.1)  (134.1)  (333.5)  (945.4)  (163.0)  (321.9)  (152.9)  (598.8)  (668.3)

NP/L for the Period  (186.7)  486.9  126.6  924.0  1,350.8  (388.2)  (2,742.1)  (297.6)  (1,343.1)  (4,771.0)  (383.5)  (2,755.9)  (311.7)  (1,262.8)  (3,470.3)
1) Comparative figures restated to include the consolidation of National Printing and account for impairment of ASCOM’s investment in Algeria (Lazerg). In addition, figures were restated to reclassify Arab
Company for Trade and Service (DF Retail), Zahana, ESACO, and ARESCO as discontinued operations.

* Discontinued operations include:
(1) Assets included in 2017 & 2018: Africa Railways and Designopolis (Mena Home, sold in 2Q18)
(2) Assets with zero results in 2018: Enjoy and Mom’s Food (Gozour)
(3) Assets reclassfied in 2018: ESACO, Zahana, and ARESCO

Qalaa Holdings Consolidated Income Statement by Sector for the three-month period ended 31 December 2018 (in EGP mn)